Total By-Product Cash Cost $712 /Ounce Au
All-in Sustaining Cost $763 /Ounce Au

Production Data
Life of Mine 16.2 Years
Total Ton to Heap 207,057,520 Tons
  (187,842,582 Tonnes)
Total Ton to Mill 10,744,919 Tons
  (9,747,791 Tonnes)
Grade Au (Avg.) 0.016 oz/ton
  0.56 g/tonne
Contained Au oz 3,563,093 Ounces
Metallurgical Recovery Au (Overall) 79%
Average Annual Gold Production 173,000 Ounces
Total Gold Produced 2,798,173 Ounces
LOM Strip Ratio (W:O) 3.76

Sensitivity of the Castle Mountain project economics to key parameters including gold price, total capital cost and
operating was completed to evaluate the relative strength of the Castle Mountain project. The sensitivities are based
on +/- 25% of the base case. The after-tax sensitivity analysis is presented in Table 51, and graphically in Figures 1,
2, 3 and 4. The economic indicators chosen for sensitivity evaluation are the internal rate of return (IRR) and NPV at
0, 5, and 10% discount rates.

- 107 -

The sensitivity analysis indicates that the Castle Mountain project is robust and is most sensitive to revenue (gold
price, ore grade, and recovery), and operating costs.

Table 51 – Sensitivity Analysis (After Tax)

Gold price ($/oz) -25% -10% $1,250 10% 25%
NPV5% (after tax), $M -$21.5 $243.6 $406.5 $565.7 $799.7
IRR (after tax) 4.2% 14.0% 20.1% 26.3% 35.8%

Capital costs -25% -10% $471.0 10% 25%
NPV5% (after tax), $M $478.7 $435.6 $406.5 $377.5 $333.8
IRR (after tax) 27.1% 22.5% 20.1% 18.1% 15.6%

Operating costs  -25% -10% $1,836.0 10% 25%
NPV5% (after tax), $M $624.9 $495.2 $406.5 $315.6 $175.2
IRR (after tax) 30.0% 24.0% 20.1% 16.4% 11.0%

Figure 1 – After-tax IRR vs. Gold Price, Capital Cost and Operating Cash Cost

Figure 2 – NPV @ 0% vs. Gold Price, Capital Cost, and Operating Cash Cost

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100% 105% 110% 115% 120% 125%

IR
R

Percentage of Base Case

After Tax IRR

Gold Price

Capital Costs

Operating Costs

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

$1,600

75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100% 105% 110% 115% 120% 125%

N
PV

, M
ill

io
n

US
 $

Percentage of Base Case

After Tax NPV @ 0%

Gold Price

Capital Costs

Operating Costs

- 108 -

Figure 3 – NPV @ 5% vs. Gold Price, Capital Cost, and Operating Cash Cost

Figure 4 – NPV @ 10% vs. Gold Price, Capital Cost, and Operating Cash Cost

Exploration, Development and Production

Early works construction has been underway at Castle Mountain since the third quarter of 2019. Full-scale
construction of Phase 1 commenced on October 30, 2019 following Board approval. At the date of this AIF, Castle
Mountain construction is approximately 75% complete. Activities to date have focused on process pond and event